
 
 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 7 March 2024 
 

Time 10.00 am 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Durga Paul email  
durga.paul@oldham.gov.uk. 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 4 March 
2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 Councillors Brownridge, J. Harrison (Chair), Mushtaq, Nasheen, 

Shuttleworth and Sykes 
 

 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business if any to be introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 11th January 2024 are 
attached for approval. 

6   Oldham Council Engagement Team - Health and Wellbeing Insight (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 A summary of insights from doorstep conversations with residents, where health 
and wellbeing issues were raised. 

7   Poverty Action Network Overview and Insight (Pages 13 - 28) 

 An update to the Health and Wellbeing Board about the work of the Oldham 
Poverty Action Network over the last 12 months. 

8   GM Live Well - Oldham Place Based Prevention Budgets (Pages 29 - 44) 

 An update on the progress of the GM Live Well programme and the Oldham 
accelerator proposal around place-based prevention budgets 

9   Changing Futures  

 Presentation to follow 

10   Oldham Safeguarding Annual Report 2022-23 (Pages 45 - 66) 

 Oldham Safeguarding Annual Report 2022-23 to be noted by the Health and 
Well Being Board. 

 



HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
11/01/2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Brownridge, J. Harrison (Chair), Mushtaq, Nasheen, 
Shuttleworth and Sykes. 
 

 Also in attendance: 
Rebecca Fletcher (Interim Director of Public Health) 
Stuart Lockwood (OCL) 
Majid Hussain (NHS) 
Dr. John Patterson (NHS) 
Jayne Ratcliffe (Director of Adult Social Care) 
Anna Tebay (Public Health Service) 
Jon Taylor (Data Insight and Intelligence Lead) 
Emily Baylis-Tunney (Data Insight and Intelligence Analyst) 
Lisa Slater (Mental Health Support Team) 
Aimee Thomas (Mental Health in Education Advisor) 
Laura Windsor-Welsh (Action Together) 
Ayesha Alves-Hey (TOGMind) 
Vicki Gould (Senior Public Health Strategy and Commissioning 
Manager) 
Durga Paul (Constitutional Services) 
Andrew Mather (Constitutional Services) 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Gaynor Mullins, Kelly 
Webb, Tamoor Tariq, David Jago, Paul Clifford, Nasir Dad, 
Gerard Jones and Christina Murray. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of Urgent Business. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED:  Minutes of the meeting held 2nd November 2023 
approved as a correct record. 
 

6   OLDHAM SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT  2022-23   

This item was deferred to the next Health and Wellbeing Board 
Meeting. 

7   JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT WEBSITE 
UPDATE  

 

Data Insight and Intelligence Analyst, Emily Baylis-Tunney, 
presented a demonstration of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) Website. At the previous meeting a very 
basic version had been presented, but work has been done to Page 1

Agenda Item 5



add detail to various sections of the site, with focus on the 
‘Starting Well’ and ‘Living Well’ sections. 
 
The Board were talked through navigating the website, starting 
with reviewing headline figures on the Home Page, and 
progressing into dedicated pages where more detailed reports 
and visual resources are provided. 
 
The purpose of the website is to inform strategic decisions and 
following questions from members of the Board, it was clarified 
that it is aimed at professional and not public use. The Board 
queried whether more data could be added to the JSNA 
website, and the officers confirmed that all available data will 
eventually be added to. 
 
Rebecca Fletcher commended the work done on the website 
and was particularly impressed with the accessibility and 
usability of it. 
 
Jayne Ratcliffe commented on how useful the data presented on 
the website will be to identify trends and prepare for challenges 
to come. 

[...]

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the board with a summary of insights from doorstep conversations with 
residents, where health and wellbeing issues were raised.  
 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To note the insights from the doorstep engagement work, and consider how this might 
inform the priorities and work of the Board going forward. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Doorstep Engagement: Health & Wellbeing Insights 
 
 

Portfolio Holders:  
Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for Communities & Culture 
Councillor Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Neil Consterdine, AD for Youth, Communities, Libraries, 
Heritage and Arts 
 
Report Author: Rachel Dyson, Thriving Communities Lead 
 
 
 
Date: 7th March 2024 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

Health and Wellbeing Board      Date: 7th March 2024 
 
Title 
 
1. Background 
 

 The doorstep engagement team has operated in Oldham from August 2020, supporting 
engagement with residents around a range of issues including Covid19, the Don’t Trash 
Oldham campaign and most recently the Cost of Living crisis.  

 The conversations were primarily focused on residents’ wellbeing, bringing in specific focus 
areas as the conversation progressed. During this time qualitative and quantitative 
information was captured from those conversations and recorded against particular 
themes, sub-themes and issues. This report provides a summary of the insights around the 
theme of Health & Wellbeing during the period of July 2022 to August 2023.  

 During this time the focus of conversations was on the cost of living crisis, and a 
methodology was used to target those areas of the borough where residents were most 
likely to be impacted. The nature of the conversations will also be influenced by the time of 
day visits were made, the majority being during the day Monday – Friday. 28,399 
conversations were held during this time and although finance and jobs was the largest 
topic of discussion, health and wellbeing was also a relatively common theme with 619 
households raising related issues during that time. A summary of the findings is provided 
below. 

 

2. Current Position 
 

Key points: 
 

 Most common sub-themes within Health and Wellbeing were; Mental Health, 
General Health and Health Services.  

 The pattern of issues raised was broadly similar across districts, although General 
Health was raised most often in West.  

 The most common single issue was Long-term conditions, followed by loneliness 
and Mobility issues.  

 Under the Health Services theme the most common issues was difficulty accessing 
GP services. 

 
Mental Health & Wellbeing: 
 

 The most common issues raised under this sub-theme were loneliness, 
bereavement and non-specifical mental health issues. 

 Those reporting loneliness were most often elderly men and women and people 
who had experienced a bereavement. 

 Those reporting non-specific mental health issues were often experiencing financial 
worries or poor physical health although often no reason was given. These were 
also often the reasons given for experiencing anxiety or depression. 
 

General Health: 
 

 The most common issues raised under this sub-theme were long-term conditions 
and mobility issues. There were a small number of residents reporting addiction and 
learning disability. 

 The most common long-term conditions mentioned were cancer, general ill health 
and stroke. 

Page 10



 

  3 

 People discussing mobility issues often mentioned experiencing falls, needing 
adaptations or alternative housing. 

 Reports of addiction mostly related to the desire to give up smoking. 
 
Care and Support: 
 

 The most common issues under this sub-theme are aids and adaptations, 
struggling to care, concerns for welfare (of another person) and unmet care needs. 

 People discussing aids and adaptations were often interested in information as to 
how to access aids and adaptations, or waiting for equipment to be installed.  

 A number of people expressed concerns for the welfare of others, most commonly 
their neighbour or spouse. 

 A number of residents raised that they had unmet care needs, such as needing 
extra help in the home or struggling to care for themselves as they got older. 

 
Health Services: 
 

 The most common issue under this sub-theme was difficulty accessing GP services, 
the remainder related to difficulty accessing other health services. 

 
Covid19: 
 

 Although at a much lower rate than previously, Covid19 remained a topic of 
discussion during this time for a small number of people, most commonly those who 
currently or recently had Covid19 or were experiencing long covid. 

 

3. Key Issues for Health and Wellbeing Board to Discuss 
  

 To discuss the extent to which this insight aligns with wider data sources on the health and 
wellbeing of the population, and how this insight might inform the priorities and work of the 
Board going forward. 

 
4. Recommendation 
 

 To note the insights from the doorstep engagement work and consider how this might 
inform the priorities and work of the Board going forward. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board about the work of the Oldham 
Poverty Action Network over the last 12 months. 
 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Report is for information, and for the Board to consider how to strengthen the connection 
between the work of the Oldham Poverty Action Network and the Health Inequalities Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Oldham Poverty Action Network 
 
 

Portfolio Holders:  
Councillor Arooj Shah, Leader of Oldham Council  
 
Officer Contact: Laura Windsor-Welsh – Action Together CIO 
 
Report Author:  Laura Windsor-Welsh 
 
Ext.  
 
Date: 7 March 2024 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

Health and Wellbeing Board      Date 7 March 2024 
 
Oldham Poverty Action Network 
 
1. Background 
 
Oldham Poverty Action Network launched in October 2022 bringing together the existing 
strands of anti-poverty work in the borough, with the recommendations and the Lived 
Experience members of the Poverty Truth Commission.  The work of the network has 
been resourced by LocalMotion, a movement of six national funders who are investing in 
Oldham alongside Carmarthen, Enfield, Lincoln, Middlesbrough and Torbay. 
 
 
2. Current Position 
 
The Network is made up of VCFSE groups, public sector partners, Greater Manchester 
Poverty Action and people with Lived Experience of Poverty. The Network has been 
coming together monthly to co-design and develop ‘test and learn’ workstreams based on 
the recommendations from the Oldham Poverty Truth Commission under the headings of:  
 

 Building out from the cost-of-living response 

 Hope and Aspirations: Creating routes out of poverty 

 Building a joined-up approach to poverty alleviation & prevention. 
 
 
3. Key Issues for Health and Wellbeing Board to Discuss 
  
The key issue for the Health and Wellbeing Board to discuss is how to strengthen the 
connection between the work of the Oldham Poverty Action Network and the Health 
Inequalities Plan. 
 

 
4. Recommendation 

 
1. For Health and Wellbeing Board members to connect members of their teams who are 

not currently involved to the Poverty Action Network. 
2. To consider how to strengthen the connection between the work of the Health 

Inequalities Plan and the Oldham Poverty Action Network. 

Page 14



Oldham Poverty Action Network 

Laura Windsor-Welsh

P
age 15



Sept/Oct 
2022

Sept 
2021

2019March 
2013

May/July 
2022

Manifesto and 
Co-production
blueprint

POVERTY 
TRUTH 
COMMISSION

OUR Journey: where we’ve been

Forum for VCFSE
and public sector 

OLDHAM PAG

Establishing 
priority action

POVERTY/COST 
OF LIVING 
SUMMIT

Web based
 referral System 

OCAN FOCUS 
GROUPS

HULL/
SHEFFIELD
UNIVERSITIES

2020

LOCAL 
MOTION 
Long term 
Funding
opportunity

Shaping and
Informing the
Poverty Network

MoVE research
pandemic response

2021

P
age 16



Poverty Summit – July 22

Emerging priorities:

• Warm Spaces

• Person centred

• Lobbying

• Food access & provision

• Early Intervention and 
Prevention

• System change: creating a 
system that works for people 
and removing barriers

• Harnessing Lived Experience

• Hope and aspiration 

• Wealth creation

• Training skills and opportunities

• Mental health

• Innovation

• Building out from covid response

• Action orientated

P
age 17



6 National Funders investing in 6 Places: Oldham, Lincoln, Camarthern, 
Middlesborough, Torbay and Enfield

For Communities, By Communities

Three Oldham priority themes: Strengthening community spirit, aligning 
efforts to tackle poverty, and creating good jobs and social enterprise.

8-year long term funding proposal 

P
age 18

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xmhGM112Wjc&t=451s


Where we were….

Oldham Poverty 

Action Network
Oldham Community Advice 

Network (referral tool)

Poverty Truth Commission 

(Manifesto and Co-pro blueprint)

Thematic Networks (Food 

Solutions; Rough Sleeping)

P
age 19

https://www.actiontogether.org.uk/social-action-oldham


Where we are now…

Oldham 

Poverty 

Action 

Network

P
age 20



P
age 21



Priority Task Groups

• 1. Building out from the cost-of-living response

• 2. Hope and Aspirations: Creating routes out of poverty

• 3. Building a joined-up approach to poverty alleviation & prevention.

Key Questions…

What innovative approaches and models might we want to draw on?

What barriers might we jointly face?

How could we overcome these collectively?

P
age 22



Task Group 1 - Building out from the 

cost-of-living response

Co-designed Action focused on: 

1. Comms Campaigns that connect with people experiencing poverty 

and how they can get help and support

2. Oldham Community Advice Network – Digital Referral System, 

Connecting people seamlessly to the right support and advice

P
age 23



Task Group 2 - Hope and Aspirations: 

Creating routes out of poverty

Co-designed Action focused on: 

1. Creating supported volunteering opportunities and developing the 

pathways into volunteering and employment.

1. Dedicated Volunteer Centre volunteering officer based with DWP Oldham Job 

Centre – working directly with people and their work coaches

2. Uplift Programme – Community organisations who can offer supported 

volunteering opportunities to people at the point of crisis. 

3. Inclusive Recruitment Toolkit

P
age 24



Task Group 3 - Building a joined-up approach to 

poverty alleviation & prevention

Co-designed Action focused on: 

1. Developing an Oldham Systems Conditions Forum

• Working together to create a space to explore and tackle system conditions 

that are preventing people moving out of poverty, with people with lived 

experience equitably involved alongside system partners.

2. Developing Community Leadership and Voice and Influence

• Developing community capacity and confidence to strengthen the community 

voice to influence system decision making.

P
age 25



Systems Condition Forum

• Changing Futures – System Change Day May 23

• System Conditions identified:

1. Homelessness and housing

2. Benefits sanctions

3. Co-occurring conditions mental health and addiction

• Through the OPAN Task Group we have codesigned:

• A framework for a system conditions forum

• A statement of intent

P
age 26



The way to get started is 
to quit talking and begin 
doing.

Walt Disney

13

P
age 27



Ask for Health and 

Wellbeing Board Members

1. For members who don’t have people engaged in the Poverty Action 

Network to come alongside and get involved.

2. For members of the board to work with the Poverty Action Network 

to strengthen the links between this work and the health inequalities 

plan / Fairer Health for All work.

P
age 28

https://www.actiontogether.org.uk/oldham-poverty-action-network
https://www.actiontogether.org.uk/oldham-poverty-action-network


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the board with an update on the progress of the GM Live Well programme and 
the Oldham accelerator proposal around place-based prevention budgets. 
 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To note the progress of the work to date and support the implementation of the project 
over the next two years. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
GM Live Well: Oldham Accelerator Update (Place-
based Prevention Budgets) 
 
 

Portfolio Holders:  
Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for Communities & Culture 
Councillor Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Rebecca Fletcher, Director of Public Health 
 
Report Author: Rachel Dyson, Thriving Communities Lead 
 
 
 
Date: 7th March 2024 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

Health and Wellbeing Board      Date: 7th March 2024 
 
Title 
 
1. Background 
 

 In 2021 the Independent Equalities Commission proposed a whole system approach to 

putting health and wellbeing equality for the residents of Greater Manchester at the heart of 

strategic plans for the City Region. The Commission called for relevant portfolios, budgets, 

and activities across places, organisations, and sectors to be aligned in order to achieve 

Good Lives for All. 

 ‘Live Well’ is a mayoral manifesto commitment and a key part of Greater Manchester’s 

response to tackling health and wellbeing inequalities. It has been developed in recognition 

that if we want to create the conditions for everyone to Live Well we need to invest in 

addressing the root causes of poor health and wellbeing, and in the potential of people and 

communities to overcome challenges and build health lives and communities. 

 The GM ambition is that over the next two years and beyond, the ten localities across 

Greater Manchester, and the VCFSE sector, will work together to develop a sustainable 

Live Well ecosystem which will help residents to maintain and improve their health, 

wellbeing, resilience and social connections. GMCA, and Greater Manchester Integrated 

Care will support and co-ordinate collective leadership of Live Well. 

 This is a complex challenge well beyond the scope of any single place, organisation, or 

sector. The Commission called for everyone to work together because only an 

interconnected ecosystem, working in a concerted and purposeful way, is up to this 

challenge. In recognition of this challenge during 2022 there was an extensive engagement 

process with over 150 GM partners from the public and voluntary (VCFSE) sector.   

 The Live Well approach recognises that high-impact, community-led, and place-based 

health and wellbeing initiatives, which take a community and person-centred approach, can 

be found all across Greater Manchester. However, such initiatives often struggle for stable 

and consistent funding and can find it hard to demonstrate their value alongside bigger, 

better resourced and more traditional, service-based responses to health and wellbeing. 

Within Live Well ecosystems, the statutory system will work to embed, support and sustain 

high-impact, community-led, and place-based health and wellbeing initiatives. 

 Live Well is being designed to address vulnerabilities in existing systems, in order to make 

faster and further progress on tackling health and wellbeing inequalities than has been 

managed to date. Four key areas to address have been identified; Place, Relationships, 

VCFSE and System, these are shown in the diagram below. 

Page 30



 

  3 

 

 In December 2022 GM localities were invited to put forward proposals for Live Well 

accelerator projects to be included in a solicited National Lottery Bid to draw in resource to 

support this work (a total of £1m over 2 years). During January 2023 innovation sessions 

were held with GM authorities to develop their ideas and refine proposals.  

 Oldham put forward a proposal around the development of Place-based Prevention 

Budgets which was approved by the Health & Care System Leaders Group and Public 

Service Reform Board. As well as the direct funding to support the development there will 

be a GM learning network and innovation coaching offer. 

 In the Autumn 2023, GM received the outcome of the National Lottery bid which supported 

the proposals. However, we are still awaiting the formal grant agreement with GMCA and 

funds to support the project. 

2. Current Position 
 
 The Oldham proposal is to develop district/PCN based pooled budgets for the 

commissioning and delivery of community-led prevention activity. 

 The intention is to create the infrastructure to draw together existing funding from within the 
system, to be held by a local partnership and distributed by joint commissioning and 
funding decisions. We intend to involve community partners and residents in decision 
making, and where possible transfer decision making power to communities.  

 For communities this should increase their agency and power in local decisions, as well as 
increasing the availability and accessibility of activities and support available to them at a 
local level. In the longer-term this should lead to improved population health and wellbeing 
outcomes, as well as reducing demand on more specialist higher cost services. 

 Our proposal is to develop the shared budgets model within one or two districts, initially, 
considering the impact of different community make-up, local assets, resources and 

Page 31



 

  4 

geography on how local decision making will work. This will provide a blueprint for us to 
spread and scale the approach across the borough. It is currently proposed that East 
should be the first area and a rationale is being developed to support this decision. 

 The proposal put forw
[...]
8 GM Live Well - Oldham Place Based Prevention Budgets
	Live Well - HWWB March 24

	10 Oldham Safeguarding Annual Report 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD  
07/03/2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: Councillors Brownridge, J. Harrison (Chair) and Nasheen 
 

Also in attendance:  Rebecca Fletcher (Director of Public Health) 
                                 Dr. John Patterson (NHS)  
                                 Jayne Ratcliffe (Director of Adult Social Care)  
                                 Anna Tebay (Public Health Service)  
                                 Laura Windsor-Welsh (Action Together) 
                                 Rachel Dyson (Thriving Communities Lead) 
                                 Charlotte Stevenson (Public Health) 
                                 Sarah Hulston (Changing Futures) 
                                 Sheila Garara (Childrens Services) 
                                 Mike Barker (NHS)    
                                 Durga Paul (Constitutional Services)  
  

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors 
Shuttleworth, Councillor Sykes, Councillor Mushtaq, Gerard 
Jones, Kelly Webb, Stuart Lockwood, Harry Catherall, Simon 
Blair, Davig Jago, Paul Clifford, Dr. Alistar Craig, Nasir Dad. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There was no urgent business. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
January 2024 be approved as a correct record. 

6   OLDHAM COUNCIL ENGAGEMENT TEAM - HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING INSIGHT  

 

The Thriving Communities Lead provided the board with a 
summary of insights from doorstep conversations with residents, 
where health and wellbeing issues were raised. The purpose of 
the report is to provide insights from the doorstep engagement 
work and consider how this might inform the priorities and work 
of the Board going forward. 
 
The doorstep engagement team has operated in Oldham from 
August 2020, supporting engagement with residents around a 
range of issues including Covid19, the Don’t Trash Oldham 
campaign and most recently the Cost of Living crisis.  
 
The conversations were primarily focused on residents’ 
wellbeing, bringing in specific focus areas as the conversation 
progressed. The Board were provided with a summary of the 



insights around the theme of Health & Wellbeing during the 
period of July 2022 to August 2023.  
 
During this time the focus of conversations was on the cost of 
living crisis, and a methodology was used to target those areas 
of the borough where residents were most likely to be impacted. 
The nature of the conversations will also be influenced by the 
time of day visits were made, the majority being during the day 
Monday – Friday. 28,399 conversations were held during this 
time and although finance and jobs was the largest topic of 
discussion, health and wellbeing was also a relatively common 
theme with 619 households raising related issues during that 
time. 
 
Most common sub-themes within Health and Wellbeing were; 
Mental Health, General Health and Health Services. The pattern 
of issues raised was broadly similar across districts, although 
General Health was raised most often in West. The most 
common single issue was Long-term conditions, followed by 
loneliness and Mobility issues. Under the Health Services theme 
the most common issues was difficulty accessing GP services. 
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board commended the 
work done, specifically in relation to having in-person contact 
with residents. 
 
The Board also noted that the insight gained from the Doorstep 
engagement work is not only useful in providing support where 
required in real time, but is useful to plan and strategise for the 
future in ensuring the needs of residents are met.  
 
RESOLVED that, the Engagement Team Insight be noted by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

7   POVERTY ACTION NETWORK OVERVIEW AND INSIGHT   

The Health and Wellbeing Board were provided with an update 
on the work of the Oldham Poverty Action Network over the last 
12 months. 
 
The Oldham Poverty Action Network launched in October 2022 
bringing together the existing strands of anti-poverty work in the 
borough, with the recommendations and the Lived Experience 
members of the Poverty Truth Commission. 
 
The Network is made up of VCFSE groups, public sector 
partners, Greater Manchester Poverty Action and people with 
Lived Experience of Poverty. The Network has been coming 
together monthly to co-design and develop ‘test and learn’ 
workstreams based on the recommendations from the Oldham 
Poverty Truth Commission under the headings of:  
 

1. Building out from the cost-of-living response  
2. Hope and Aspirations: Creating routes out of poverty 
3. Building a joined-up approach to poverty alleviation & 

prevention 



 
Task groups have been created for each of these 3 priorities.  
 
The first task group (Building out from the cost-of-living 
response) are focused on Comms Campaigns that connect with 
people experiencing poverty and how they can get help and 
support. And the Oldham Community Advice Network – Digital 
Referral System, Connecting people seamlessly to the right 
support and advice. 
 
The second task group (Hope and Aspirations: Creating routes 
out of poverty) are focused on Creating supported volunteering 
opportunities and developing the pathways into volunteering and 
employment. 
 
The third task group (Building a joined-up approach to poverty 
alleviation & prevention) are focused on developing an Oldham 
Systems Conditions Forum and developing Community 
Leadership and Voice and Influence. 
 
The Board discussed the Second Taskgroup in great details, 
focusing on developing the pathways into volunteering and 
employment. Members of the Board suggested there is often too 
much Jargon in Job Adverts and Person Specifications for Local 
Authority Roles which overcomplicates the recruitment process. 
Simplifying these would make roles more accessible, increase 
the candidate pool and subsequently address workforce 
shortage issues faced by the council. Cllr Brownridge offered 
her support in trying to address this issue. 
 
Members of the Board commended the person-centred 
approach taken by the Poverty Action Network. Officers stated 
that they had established a blueprint for working with people 
with lived experiences that may be useful to other services and 
that they have an Oldham Framework for community 
engagement. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Poverty Action Network Overview and 
Insight report be noted by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

8   GM LIVE WELL - OLDHAM PLACE BASED PREVENTION 
BUDGETS  

 

The Thriving Communities Lead provided the board with an 
update on the progress of the GM Live Well programme and the 
Oldham accelerator proposal around place-based prevention 
budget. 
 
The Board heard that ‘Live Well’ is a mayoral manifesto 
commitment and a key part of Greater Manchester’s response to 
tackling health and wellbeing inequalities. The GM ambition is 
that over the next two years and beyond, the ten localities 
across Greater Manchester, and the VCFSE sector, will work 
together to develop a sustainable Live Well ecosystem which 



will help residents to maintain and improve their health, 
wellbeing, resilience and social connections.  
 
In December 2022 GM localities were invited to put forward 
proposals for Live Well accelerator projects to be included in a 
solicited National Lottery Bid to draw in resource to support this 
work (a total of £1m over 2 years). Oldham put forward a 
proposal around the development of Place-based Prevention 
Budgets which was approved by the Health & Care System 
Leaders Group and Public Service Reform Board.  
 
In the Autumn 2023, GM received the outcome of the National 
Lottery bid which supported the proposals. However, we are still 
awaiting the formal grant agreement with GMCA and funds to 
support the project. 
 
The intention is to create the infrastructure to draw together 
existing funding from within the system, to be held by a local 
partnership and distributed by joint commissioning and funding 
decisions. The Council intend to involve community partners and 
residents in decision making, and where possible transfer 
decision making power to communities. 
 
Members of the Board welcomed the report and approach set 
out, but stressed that a lot of work would need to be done in 
establishing new powers for Local Authorities to spend pooled 
funding. 
 
RESOLVED that, the GM Live Well report be noted by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

9   CHANGING FUTURES   

The Health and Wellbeing Board heard an update from 
Changing Futures on the work they are doing. Changing Futures 
are funded by The National Lottery and The Department of 
Levelling Up and have currently secured funding until March 
2025. 
 
The Officers that work with Changing Futures have lived 
experience of disadvantage and therefore are able to build up 
relationships with service users. The Case load is kept relatively 
low to allow for more time to be dedicated to individuals who 
need support. 
 
The Board heard of some of the achievements of Changing 
Futures including successfully collaborating with partners and 
excellent feedback received from service users. They were also 
provided with some case studies to evidence the good work 
being done. 
 
Members of the Board commended the work being done to help 
the most disadvantaged residents of Oldham.   
 



Several Members of the Board also stressed the importance 
open communication between partners and service providers to 
ensure no duplication of work and that there are no gaps in 
services available. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Changing Futures report be noted by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

10   OLDHAM SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23   

RESOLVED that the Oldham Safeguarding Annual Report be 
noted by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

The meeting started at 10.07am and ended at 12.13pm. 
 


